
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

24 January 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 1st February, 2024, 6.00 pm in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  

  
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

3 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 3 - 6) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee) 
  

5 Business Community Connector Scheme (Pages 7 - 34) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships) 
  

6 Councillor and Community Grants Review (Pages 35 - 50) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships) 
 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, S Smith, T Clements, A Cooper, J Oates, M Summers and 

P Thompson. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

Cabinet 
 

1st February 2024 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview Rules 
 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

 Infrastructure, Safety 
and Growth 

Ending Plastic Pollution 

 

17/01/24 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Future High Street 
Fund item that was discussed at the meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee on the 1stFebruary 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 
1. Look at the feasibility of a trial to strategically site some dual use bins 

around the town with ongoing communications to explain and 
encourage the correct use. 

  
  

 (Moved by Councillor C Dean and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

 
Back Ground Information 
 
Following a petition at Full Council on the 28th February 2023, the Committee made 
the following resolution -  
 

RESOLVED That Council 
  

1. Work towards the elimination of the use of landfill for waste disposal 
  

2. Ensure that in public spaces are clean and free of plastic waste 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. Support education initiatives to better inform the public on how to 
use recycling facilities and the importance of eliminating plastic 
waste 
  

4. Facilitate the cooperation of local businesses, residents and local 
authorities to work together on the elimination of plastic pollution 
and reduce the use of plastic in Tamworth. 
  

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
The item was discussed under Matters referred to scrutiny by the Committee on 13th 
September 2023 when they were provided with a response from Steve Gee 
(Operations Manager, Joint Waste Service) to resolutions 1,2 and 4.  
 
The Committee agreed for the item to be added to the workplan at a later date when 
Officers from the Joint Waste Service and Street Scene could attend. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Committee on the 17th January 
2024 Hannah Peate, Assistant Director for Environment, Culture and Welling and the 
Operations Manager, Mark Greaves attended to provide a verbal update on the second 
resolution alongside the report provided at the previous meeting. 
 
The Committee were advised that whilst the Council ensure that all public spaces are 
clear and litter free, all litter dealt with in the same way including plastics and is 
incinerated at Lower House Farm rather than via Landfill. 
 
It was discussed that if any new schemes were to be considered that ongoing 
communication and messages around the issue would be key. 
 
The Committed discussed piloting a scheme to look at multi use bins and moved a 
resolution to be presented to Cabinet. 
 
Options Considered 
None. 
 
 
Key considerations  
 

1. Scrutiny committees have statutory powers to make recommendations to the 
Executive, and the Executive (Cabinet) has a statutory duty to respond. They 
may also make reports and recommendations to external decision-making 
bodies.  

 
2. The agenda for Executive meetings shall include a standing item entitled 

‘Matters Referred to the Cabinet In Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules’. The reports of overview and scrutiny committees 
and sub-committees referred to the Executive shall be included at this point in 
the agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the 
Executive’s deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within one 
calendar month of the overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee 
completing its report/recommendations. 

 

Page 4



 

 

3. Scrutiny recommendations are addressed to the Cabinet, as the main 
Executive decision-making body of the council (or, where appropriate, an 
external agency).  

 
4. Cabinet is being asked to note the scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 
6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 

respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny 
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Carol Dean  
Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

1st February 2024 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships 

  
Business Community Connector Scheme 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider the Council formally sign up to the Community Together CIC 
Business Community Connector Scheme. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
• Endorse the Council formally sign up to the Business Community 

Connector Scheme 
• Endorse the circulation of the directory for all staff and councillors to 

signpost to support available in the community 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Business Community Connector Scheme is a new initiative that has been 
launched by Community Together CIC to recognise the positive impact that 
local businesses and organisations have in helping address loneliness, 
isolation and sign posting to essential support services.  It is free and simple to 
sign up. 
 
The scheme has been promoted and developed in conjunction with a wide 
range of partners by Community Together CIC and is supported by the 
Partnership team. Community Together CIC will remain the data controller. 
   
Businesses who sign up to the scheme receive: 
 

• A 20-minute sign posting training video that can be shown at a 
team meeting or watched by team members in their own time. 

• A Large and Medium Window sticker to put on display to let their 
customers know they are part of the scheme. 

• A directory of local services to sign post people to which will be 
updated every quarter by Community Together CIC. 

• Community Together CIC will also actively promote those 
businesses that sign up. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Many Tamworth businesses have already signed up for the scheme, including 
café’s, pubs, hairdressers, barbers, retail outlets, leisure facilities, gyms, 
 
These businesses know their regular customers and have conversations with 
them and get to know them.   They know when people don’t come in, or are 
feeling down or not themselves, in these scenarios if a member of the public 
discloses for example a recent bereavement, loss of job, wanting some advice 
and don’t know where to turn, then they can use the directory to sign post to an 
appropriate service.  
 
 
It is proposed that the Council also pledge to sign up to the Business 
Connector Scheme as part of our commitment, through our corporate 
priorities to support the most vulnerable in our communities.  
 
The directory 
[...]
he Iron Lady
The Manor House Tamworth
The Tamworth and District Civic Society
The Works
Three
TopLine Plumbing & Heating Ltd
Tots Play Tamworth
TUI
Vision Express
Vodafone
Young at Heart Day Club
Zem Coffees Ltd

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday 1st February 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder Environmental Health and Community Partnerships 
 
 

Councillor and Community Grant Funding Proposals 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To outline proposals for a revised Councillor grant scheme  
2. To outline proposals to contract with The Community Foundation of Staffordshire to 

manage the council’s Community Grants and Councillor Grants schemes from April 
2024 to 31 March 2025 whilst the current Grants and Funding Officer is on 
secondment. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 
1. Approve an increase to the Councillor Grant fund budget (GS1002 34537) from 

£9000 to £30,000 from 1 April 2024 by: 
 

• Retaining the current £9000 Councillor Grant GS1002 34537 
• Permanent virement of £15,000 Environmental Grant GX180134537 to 

GS1002 34537 Councillor grants from 1 April 2024  
• Permanent virement of £3000 Festive grant fund GY1603 34537to GS1002 

34537 Councillor Grants from 1 April 2024  
• Permanent virement of £3000 from the Community Grants budget GS1002 

31551 which will reduce this budget to £15,590 to GS1002 34537 Councillor 
Grants, recognising that retained funding will be available as per 
recommendation 2 

 
2. Approve the retention of any underspend of Councillor environmental grant, 

Councillor Grant, Community Grant funding and Councillor Special Project Fund 
2023/24 (where total in each budget line is above £5000) to be ringfenced in a 
retained budget for additional community grant/match funding for any emerging 
theme projects, e.g., Cost-of living crisis. This fund to be retained for up to 5 years 
(April 2029).  

 
3. Approve the retention of any underspend on the Councillor and Community grant 

funds from 2024/25 (where it exceeds £5000) be retained for up to 5 years as per 
recommendation 2 

 
4. Decommission the Councillor Special Project Grant Scheme with effect from 31 

March 2024, but retain the budget (PM1685 - £5,318) as detailed in 
recommendation 2. This budget code will be retained and any future underspend 
as per recommendation 2 and 3 will be vired to this retained budget for up to 5 
years.   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
5. Approve delegation to the Portfolio Holder Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships/AD Partnerships/AD Environment, Culture and Wellbeing to manage 
the retained funds  

 
6. Approve the updated criteria for Councillor grant funding attached as Appendix 1. 

 
7. Consider and approve management of Councillor grants and Community grants 

through Staffordshire Foundation with continued reporting to the Grants and 
Nominations Committee from 1st April 2024 to 31 March 2025 whilst the current 
Grants and Funding Officer is on secondment ,enabling further review of Tamworth 
Borough Council grant funding and support for the voluntary sector 

 
8. Delegate approval to the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships and AD Partnerships to consider options for community grant funding 
going forward for future Cabinet consideration. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The council recognise and value the work of voluntary, charitable and community groups in 
Tamworth and have various grants which community groups can apply for to support their 
ongoing work, or specific projects in the town to support the most vulnerable in our 
communities. 
 
The community grants are well supported by community groups and processed through the 
Nominations and Grants committee. 
 
The three separate Councillor ward grant schemes and a special project fund do not have a 
cohesive approach to supporting our communities and are difficult to administer.  These have 
been reviewed with the intenti
[...]
ncillors) to distribute grants for the benefit of 
their constituents. 
 
Grant criteria is attached as Appendix 1 and Application form is attached as Appendix 2.  The 
grants will allow for Councillors to work with community groups year-round to address 
community challenges, environmental issues, or festive assistance. 
 
It is further proposed that the Councillor Special Project fund be de-commissioned from 31 
March 2024 with the underspend retained and that any underspend on the Environmental 
Grant budget in 2023/24 also be retained if it is in excess of £5000 for up to 5 years. 
 
This retained fund will allow for Councillor consideration for larger grants or projects 
determined in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Environment and Community 
Partnerships/AD Partnerships/ AD Environment, Culture and Wellbeing pending review of 
wider options for community grant funding. All retained funds will be reported to Nominations 
and Grants Committee on an annual basis. 
 
 
 
Staffordshire Foundation 
 
Management of all the grant scheme is currently undertaken by the Partnership Grants and 
Funding Officer. The current officer has taken up a secondment for 2 days per week as the 

Page 37



Community Partnership Manager until March 2025 to ensure the Council meets its 
commitments under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, Contain Outbreak Management Fund 
(COMF) and wider health inequalities/wellbeing work.  
 
It is proposed that some of the vacant staffing hours budget will be used to commission 
Staffordshire Community Foundation to deliver the Council’s grant schemes to achieve wider 
promotion of grants available and also to further support opportunities for the voluntary 
sector in conjunction with the wider range of grants administered by the Foundation.  This 
proposal is a pilot until March 2025.  
 
The Staffordshire Community Foundation1 have an excellent track record of delivering grant 
schemes across Staffordshire and have been established since 2001. 
[...]
d Assistant 
Director Partnerships in consultation with the AD Environment, Culture and Wellbeing and an 
update on Councillor Grants awarded is provided to the Nominations and Grants committee 
on a quarterly basis. The table below provides  proposed quarterly committee dates for 2024-
25  
 
Table 1 Provisional Nominations and Grants Committee Dates 2024-25 
 
  Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
Grants Committee 
Date 

 19th June 2024 18th September 
2024 

20th November 
2024 

12th March 
2025 

 
The updated grant criteria for Councillor Grants is attached at Appendix 1 and a draft 
application is attached at Appendix 2 .   
 
Options Considered 

 
1 https://staffordshire.foundation/ 

Page 38

https://staffordshire.foundation/
https://staffordshire.foundation/grants/welovetamworth/


No changes The range of grants currently in operation 
provides some confusion for Councillors 
and is very resource intensive to manage. 
This option is not proposed 

Create a single Councillor grant pot and  
trial administration of grant funding by 
Staffordshire Foundation 

Preferred option during secondment of 
Grants and Funding Officer 

Continue to manage by the Council This option would require the temporary 
employment of a part time officer and would 
not provide some identified savings or allow 
a pilot with Staffordshire Foundation to 
assist the voluntary sector identify and 
apply for a wider pool of grant funding 

Explore options for wider funding initiatives This is recommended for consideration 
during 2024/25 to explore options for 
community grant funding.  This may include 
social crowd funding, but will form part of 
budget review 

 
 
Resource Implications 
 
There will be a cost saving to Tamworth Borough Council  through commissioning the 
Staffordshire Community Foundation to deliver the Council’s Community Grant Scheme and 
Councillor Grant Scheme for the period of officer secondment.  
 
The savings at this current time are detailed below: 
[...]
ts to promote community involvement and civic pride 
• help develop and safeguard our environment and open spaces 
• help build resilient communities 
• utilise Council resources effectively 

 
The further review of grant schemes will give options for ongoing sustainability. 
 
 
 
Report Author 
Jo Sands Assistant Director Partnerships 
Karen Clancy/Steph Ivey – Community Partnerships Manager 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Councillor grant criteria 
Appendix 2 – Councillor grant application 

Page 40



 

 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

 

Councillor Community Grant Scheme Criteria 
The Councillor Community Grants scheme enables councillors to provide grants to a wide variety of 
community and voluntary, not-for-profit organisations, for projects that further the Council’s aims and 
actively support the Tamworth community to enjoy a better quality of life. 

The total amount of funding is £30,000 per year. Each ward Councillor is allocated a budget of £1000 which 
can be used to support projects that bring benefits to their ward, therefore a maximum of £3000 will be 
available to spend in each of the ten wards in the borough, i.e., Amington, Belgrave, Bolehall, Castle, 
Glascote, Mercian, Spital, Stonydelph, Trinity and Wilnecote  

All Councillor Community Grant applications must be approved by the relevant ward councillor(s) prior to 
submitting the application for consideration. Organisations can only apply for a maximum of £3000 per 
project. 

Grant allocations will be decided by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships and the Assistant Director Partnerships in consultation with Assistant Director Environment, 
Culture and Wellbeing, and their decision is final.
Applications for the Councillor Community Grants Scheme will close once all funding has been allocated on 
a first come basis.

Grants will be awarded for projects/activities that can meet at least one of the following criteria:
• Assists
[...]
ch councillor.
• Applicants can apply to more than one councillor in a ward or to councillors in other wards if the 

project supports communities in more than one ward. However, the maximum award per project will 
be £3000.

• An organisation can submit more than one application in a financial year, but the application must 
not relate to the same project/scheme previously funded.

• If the total project cost is more than you are applying for, please provide details of other sources of 
income, including grants, fundraising and membership subs etc, that will be used to cover the full 
project cost.

Page 42



 

 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

  

Councillor Community Grant Scheme Criteria 

Application Process

1. Organisations should first contact their local Councillor to discuss their project BEFORE submitting an 
application. Councillors should use this opportunity to ask questions and decide whether they would 
consider an application from the organisation. 

2. Completed applications along with ALL supporting documents must be emailed to the following email 
address  ……………….

3. The grant administrator will check the eligibility of the organisation, review and assess the application 
to ensure it meets the grant funding criteria. If any information is missing the applicant will be 
contacted and requested to submit missing information.

4. Fully completed applications will be sent to relevant councillor(s), along with any comments that will 
help Councillors assess the application.

5. The Councillor must decide if they support the application either in full or partially or if they reject the 
application.

6. If the Councillor supports the application, the grant administrator will complete a grant assessment 
form which will be forwarded to the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships and the Assistant Director Partnership for consideration and approval in consultation 
with Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing wh
[...]
n 
Officer can be contacted on data-protection@tamworth.gov.uk. Alternatively, you can contact the 
Information Commissioner’s Office. You have certain rights under UK Data Protection law. For information 
on your rights, please visit the Information Commissioner’s Officer Website www.ico.org.uk.
Please forward application and supporting documents to Partnership Officer Grants and 
Funding  stephanie-ivey@tamworth.gov.uk

9.  Declaration  
I declare, on behalf of the Organisation, that:

• The application is submitted with the support of the organisation's management 
committee.

• To the best of my knowledge and belief the information I have given is correct.
• The organisation has appropriate and adequate insurances in place.
• Where applicable the organisation carries out and manages appropriate 

Disclosure and Barring Service checks on eligible individuals whom it engages 
to deliver the project.

• By applying for funding, I agree to complete an end of project evaluation form 
on the activities undertaken and provide details on the benefits the grant has 
brought.

 
Please note if funding is awarded all receipts for expenditure must be retained and produced 
upon request. 

Signature of applicant:

Print name: Date:

Office held:

Signature of Ward Councillor Authorising:

Page 50

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/privacy-notice
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/privacy-notice
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/privacy/Retention-Schedule.pdf
mailto:data-protection@tamworth.gov.uk
http://www.ico.org.uk/
mailto:stephanie-ivey@tamworth.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	5 Business Community Connector Scheme
	Cabinet
	EXEMPT INFORMATION
	None
	Purpose

	Appendix 1 Business Community Connector Scheme
	01782 845 584
	0800 051 8371
	0300 456 2370
	07785 759 863
	0800 138 7777
	N/A
	0800 138 8218
	01827 289 414
	0808 164 4572
	07803 751 229
	N/A
	N/A
	0800 915 0400
	020 3198 0225
	01827 287344
	01827 61773
	0300 111 8010
	0300 111 2233
	0808 808 00 00
	01543 432 031
	0300 123 1022
	01827 254 544
	01827 68666
	0121 308 6555
	01827 896 454
	N/A
	01785 339 540
	08082 787 972
	0300 320 2140
	0800 138 8218
	01827 782 124
	07935 711 422
	0800 048 7642
	N/A
	01889 582 332
	01785 273950
	01827 216 111
	07920 433 638
	info@myhome
	www.ageuk.org.uk/products/mobility-and-independence-at-home/
	www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Advice-support-and-care-for-adults/Help-and-support-with-daily-living/Daily-living-equipment-and-technology/Support-at-home.aspx
	0800 101 3333
	info@dlf.org.uk
	Victims 
	0300 303 3778Perpetrators 
	0300 373 5772
	08081 689 111
	01283 517 185
	01827 62400
	0808 801 0366
	0800 024 6284
	0800 689 4104
	01827 259955
	01889 584 444
	01384 262 555
	07434 676 615
	01827 475147
	Text SHOUT to 85258
	01827 311 006
	01827 59376
	01283 566696
	Parents Helpline
	116 123
	020 8772 9900
	0800 11 11
	07380 460 551
	N/A
	07591 924 728
	Call 0808 800 2234
	N/A
	N/A
	Thursday 
	11am – 1pm
	Monday 
	9am – 12noon
	Tuesday 
	3pm – 5pm
	Tuesday and Thursday
	10am – 2pm
	Friday 
	9am – 11am
	Thursday 2pm – 4pm
	Tuesday and Thursday
	11am – 1pm
	Wednesday 
	2pm – 4pm
	Tuesday10am – 1pm
	Monday 
	10am – 2pm
	0800 555 111
	Tamworth Community Transport Services
	Bus Passes
	Medical Transport
	Healthwatch 
	Information of NHS Transport

	Appendix 2 List of Businesses signed up

	6 Councillor and Community Grants Review
	Appendix 1 Councillor grant criteria
	Appendix 2 Councillor Grant Application form






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 1st FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors S Smith (Deputy Chair), 

T Clements, A Cooper and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Joanne 
Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer) 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Oates and Councillor P 
Thompson. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Clements has a Business that is named as having 
signed up to the  Business Connector Scheme in item 5. 
 

122 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were none. 
 

123 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny  
Committee. To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Future 
High Street Fund item that was discussed at the meeting of the Infrastructure, 
Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee on the 1st February 2024. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet 

  
1. Agreed to look at the feasibility of a trial to strategically site 

some dual use bins around the town with ongoing 
communications to explain and encourage the correct use. 

  



Cabinet 1 February 2024 
 

 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor T 
Clements) 

  
 

124 BUSINESS COMMUNITY CONNECTOR SCHEME  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community  
Partnerships.  To Consider the Council formally signing up to the Community 
Together CIC Business Community Connector Scheme. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet 

  
1. Endorsed the Council formally signing up to the Business 

Community Connector Scheme. 
  

2. Endorsed the circulation of the directory for all staff and 
councillors to signpost to support available in the community. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor 

A Cooper) 
  
 

125 COUNCILLOR AND COMMUNITY GRANTS REVIEW  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder Environmental Health and Community Partnerships. 
To outline proposals for a revised Councillor grant scheme. To outline proposals 
to contract with The Community Foundation of Staffordshire to manage the 
council’s Community Grants and Councillor Grants schemes from April 2024 to 31 
March 2025 whilst the current Grants and Funding Officer is on secondment. 
 

Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved an increase to the Councillor Grant fund budget 
(GS1002 34537) from £9000 to £30,000 from 1 April 2024 by: 
 
• Retaining the current £9000 Councillor Grant GS1002 34537 
• Permanent virement of £15,000 Environmental Grant 
GX180134537 to GS1002 34537 Councillor grants from 1 April 
2024 
• Permanent virement of £3000 Festive grant fund GY1603 
34537to GS1002 34537 Councillor Grants from 1 April 2024  
• Permanent virement of £3000 from the Community Grants 
budget GS1002 31551 which will reduce this budget to 
£15,590 to GS1002 34537 Councillor Grants, recognising that 
retained funding will be available as per recommendation 2. 

2. Approved the retention of any underspend of Councillor 
environmental grant, Councillor Grant, Community Grant 
funding and Councillor Special Project Fund 2023/24 (where 
total in each budget line is above £5000) to be ringfenced in a 
retained budget for additional community grant/match funding 
for any emerging theme projects, e.g., Cost-of living crisis. 



Cabinet 1 February 2024 
 

 
 

 

This fund to be retained for up to 5 years (April 2029). 
  

3. Approved the retention of any underspend on the Councillor 
and Community grant funds from 2024/25 (where it exceeds 
£5000) be retained for up to 5 years as per recommendation 2 

  
4. Decommissioned the Councillor Special Project Grant Scheme 

with effect from 31 March 2024, but retain the budget (PM1685 
- £5,318) as detailed in recommendation 2. This budget code 
will be retained and any future underspend as per 
recommendation 2 and 3 will be vired to this retained budget 
for up to 5 years. 

  
5. Approved delegation to the Portfolio Holder Environmental 

Health and Community Partnerships/AD Partnerships/AD 
Environment, Culture and Wellbeing to manage the retained 
funds. 

  
6. Approved the updated criteria for Councillor grant funding 

attached as Appendix 1. 
  

7. Considered and approved management of Councillor grants 
and Community grants through Staffordshire Foundation with 
continued reporting to the Grants and Nominations Committee 
from 1st April 2024 to 31 March 2025 whilst the current Grants 
and Funding Officer is on secondment,enabling further review 
of Tamworth Borough Council grant funding and support for 
the voluntary sector 

  
8. Delegated approval to the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 

Health and Community Partnerships and AD Partnerships to 
consider options for community grant funding going forward for 
future Cabinet consideration. 
 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor 

A Cooper)     
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


